

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

INTERFAITH CENTER ON CORPORATE
RESPONSIBILITY, JAMES McRITCHIE,
and AS YOU SOW,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

No. 1:21-cv-01620-RBW

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Eric A. Posner
(*pro hac vice*)
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654

Robert K. Kry
D.C. Bar #490545
Sarah J. Newman
D.C. Bar #1047210
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
Tel.: (202) 556-2011
Fax: (202) 556-2001
rkry@mololamken.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Commission Failed To Conduct the Required Cost-Benefit Analysis	3
A. The Commission Must Quantify the Impact of a Rule if Possible	3
B. The Commission Failed To Quantify the Impact of Its Rule on the Number of Shareholder Proposals	6
C. The Commission Failed To Quantify the Benefits of Shareholder Proposals	8
D. The Commission Failed To Scrutinize the Cost Savings Data	11
E. The Commission Failed To Quantify the Costs to Shareholder-Proponents	12
II. The Commission Improperly Concealed the Broadridge Data	14
A. The Commission Relied on Its Analysis of the Broadridge Data	14
B. The Commission Did Not Timely Disclose Its Analysis	16
C. The Notice and Comment Violation Was Not Harmless	19
III. The Commission's Restrictions on Aggregation and Representatives Are Unlawful	21
A. The Commission's Elimination of Aggregation Was Arbitrary and Capricious	21
B. The Commission's Limitation on the Number of Clients a Representative May Represent Was Arbitrary and Capricious	22
C. The Commission's Personal Engagement Requirement Was Arbitrary and Capricious	23
D. The Commission's Restrictions on Representatives Exceed Its Authority	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES¹

12 Percent Logistics, Inc. v. Unified Carrier Registration Plan Bd.,
No. 17-cv-02000, 2019 WL 450676 (D.D.C. Feb. 4, 2019).....19

Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. OSHA, 939 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....16

Banner Health v. Price, 867 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....8

California ex rel. Becerra v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 381 F. Supp. 3d 1153
(N.D. Cal. 2019).....18

* *Bus. Roundtable v. SEC*, 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....24

* *Bus. Roundtable v. SEC*, 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....4, 6, 12

Catholic Legal Immigr. Network, Inc. v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev.,
No. 21-cv-00094, 2021 WL 3609986 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2021).....17

* *Chamber of Commerce v. SEC*, 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....3, 4, 6

* *Chamber of Commerce v. SEC*, 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....19, 21

City of Waukesha v. EPA, 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....25

* *Conn. Light & Power Co. v. NRC*, 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....16

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt, 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)18

Indep. Cmty. Bankers of Am. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
195 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....6

Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC, 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013)5, 6

* *Kennecott Corp. v. EPA*, 684 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1982)15, 16

Lindeen v. SEC, 825 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 2016)6

Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC, 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984)11, 12

N.C. Growers’ Ass’n v. United Farm Workers, 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012).....18

¹ Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked by an asterisk.

<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Fed. Motor Safety Admin.</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Petry v. Block</i> , 737 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Teicher v. SEC</i> , 177 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	22

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553	15
----------------------	----

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

84 Fed. Reg. 66,458 (Dec. 4, 2019).....	16, 18, 19
85 Fed. Reg. 70,240 (Nov. 4, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993).....	17
Exec. Order No. 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3,821 (Jan. 18, 2011).....	17
Div. of Risk, Strategy & Fin. Innovation & Off. of Gen. Counsel, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, <i>Memorandum re: Current Guidance on Economic Analysis in SEC Rulemakings</i> (Mar. 16, 2012).....	20
Off. of Investor Advocate, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, <i>Report on Activities: Fiscal Year 2020</i> (2020)	17
U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, <i>Sunshine Act Meetings</i> (Aug. 14, 2020).....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Vicente Cuñat <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Vote Is Cast: The Effect of Corporate Governance on Shareholder Value</i> , 67 J. Finance 1943 (2012).....	10
Diligent Institute, <i>The High Cost of Governance Deficits</i> (2019)	9
